

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Couy Griffin,

Petitioner,

v.

State of New Mexico, ex rel. Marco White,
Mark Mitchell, Leslie Lakind,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the New Mexico Supreme Court

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Peter Ticktin

Counsel of Record

Jamie Alan Sasson

The Ticktin Law Group

270 SW Natura Ave.

Deerfield Beach, FL 33441

954-570-6757

Serv512@legalbrains.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Petitioner's Reply Brief	1
Argument	1
I. Legislation on the 14th Amendment Exists	1
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear This Matter	5
A. This Court has Jurisdiction to Review the State Trial Court Decision	5
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Because the State Supreme Court Decisions Do Not Rest on Independent and Adequate State Law Grounds	6
C. This Court has Jurisdiction Because the Questions Presented Were Pressed in or Passed Upon by the State Supreme Court	8
III. The Petition Should Proceed Notwithstanding <i>Trump v. Anderson</i>	8
IV. The Criteria for Certiorari Are Satisfied	9

A.	The State Trial Court Ruling Was Incorrect	10
Conclusion		14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 14 (2018)	9
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800)	12
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Jud. Conduct Bd. v. Griffin</i> , 591 Pa. 351, 918 A.2d 87 (Pa. 2007)	5, 10
<i>Country Club Estates L.L.C. v. Town of Loma Linda</i> , 213 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2000)	5, 10
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 8, 10
<i>Gorman v. Wash. Univ.</i> , 316 U.S. 98 (1942)	6
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , CV-22-0099-AP/EL, 2022 Ariz. LEXIS 168 (Ariz. May 9, 2022)	5, 9, 10
<i>Hill v. Mastriano</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 30663	5, 10
<i>Home Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Davila</i> , 212 F.2d 731 (1st Cir. 1954)	11

<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)	4, 9
<i>John v. Paullin</i> , 231 U.S. 583, 34 S. Ct. 178 (1913)	7
<i>Pan Am. World Air., Inc. v. AETNA Casualty & Sur. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 980 (2d Cir. 1974)	11
<i>United States v. Donohoe</i> , No. 21-3046, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 29212, (D.C. Cir. Sep. 27, 2021)	12-13
<i>United States v. Munchel</i> , 991 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	12, 13
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const. 14th Amendment	1-4, 6, 9-12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1257	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	6
Enforcement Act of May 31, 1870	4
New Mexico Rules of Appellate Procedure 12-604	6, 7
Second Enforcement Act of February 1871	4
Third Enforcement Act of April 1871	4

Session Law 41st Congress, Chapter CXIV § 14
(later 14a), 16 Stat. 140, 143, Revised Statutes of
1873-74 (Section 2004) 2-3, 10

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10 5-6

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(b) 1

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c) 1

Other Authorities

Michael McConnell, “Federalist Society Discussion
on Insurrection and the 14th Amendment,”
November 10, 2023 2

"Proclamation 179 – Granting Full Pardon and
Amnesty for the Offense of Treason Against the
United States During the Late Civil War,
December 25, 1868," The American Presidency
Project 3
